

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

WILLIAM MURPHY, individually and as :  
guardian ad litem on behalf of A.T. and K.M.; :  
and TANISHA MURPHY, :

Plaintiffs, :

v. :

C.A.No. 21-415-CFC

STATE OF DELAWARE, JUSTICES OF THE :  
PEACE; THE HONORABLE ALAN DAVIS, in :  
his official capacity only as Chief Magistrate of :  
the Justices of the Peace; CONSTABLE JAMAN :  
BRISON, individually and in his official capacity :  
as a Constable of the Justices of the Peace; :  
CONSTABLE HUGH CRAIG, individually and :  
in his official capacity as a Constable of the :  
Justices of the Peace; CONSTABLE GERARDO :  
HERNANDEZ, individually and in his official :  
capacity as a Constable of the Justices of the :  
Peace; and KENNETH STANFORD, :

Defendants. :

PLAINTIFFS' ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS

THE NEUBERGER FIRM, P.A.  
STEPHEN J. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (#4440)  
THOMAS S. NEUBERGER, ESQ. (#243)  
17 Harlech Drive, P.O. Box 4481  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 655-0582  
SJN@NeubergerLaw.com  
TSN@NeubergerLaw.com

SANJAY K. BHATNAGAR, ATTORNEY  
AT LAW  
SANJAY K. BHATNAGAR, ESQ. (#4829)  
Brandywood Plaza  
2500 Grubb Road, Suite 240-B  
Wilmington, DE 19810  
(302) 990-3144  
Sanjay@skblawde.com

OF COUNSEL  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
JOHN W. WHITEHEAD, ESQ.  
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK, ESQ.  
P.O. Box 7482  
Charlottesville, VA 22906-7482  
(434) 978-3888  
Legal@Rutherford.org

Dated: September 16, 2021

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . . 1

    A.    The Murphy Family. . . . . 1

    B.    Their Home. . . . . 1

    C.    Defendants Come to Their Home to Evict Viola Wilson. . . . . 1

        1.    They Conclude Murphy is Legally Blind. . . . . 2

        2.    Murphy Explains He Is Not Viola Wilson. . . . . 2

    D.    Murphy Produces the Very Legal Document Entitling Him to  
          Occupancy and Possession – His Lease – and Other Documentary  
          Evidence. . . . . 2

        1.    The Constables Accuse Murphy of Being a Liar and a  
              Fraud. . . . . 2

    E.    The Constables Throw the Murphy Family Out of their Home. . . . . 3

        1.    Defendants’ “Evict First, Ask Questions Later” Policy or  
              Practice. . . . . 3

    F.    The Family Received No Pre-Deprivation Notice or Opportunity  
          to Be Heard. . . . . 4

    G.    One Constable Defendant Admitted They Were Breaking the Law. . . 4

    H.    The Murphy Family Are Homeless and Without Their Possessions  
          For 13 Days. . . . . 4

ARGUMENT. . . . . 5

- I. STANDARD OF REVIEW. . . . . 5
  - A. The Basics. . . . . 5
  - B. Matters Outside the Pleadings. . . . . 5
- II. THE ADA & REHAB ACT WERE VIOLATED. . . . . 6
  - A. Introduction. . . . . 6
  - B. State Courts Are Covered. . . . . 8
  - C. Defendants Violated the ADA. . . . . 8
  - D. The Law. . . . . 9
    - 1. Failure to Make a Reasonable Accommodation is Defined as Discrimination. . . . . 10
    - 2. General Prohibitions - 28 C.F.R. § 35.130 - Services Must Be “As Effective” and “Equal To” Those Provided to the Sighted. . . . . 10
      - a. Only Discriminatory “Effect” is Required. . . . . 10
      - b. The Basics. . . . . 11
    - 3. Specific Requirements - 28 C.F.R. § 35.160 - “Effective Communications”. . . . . 12
  - E. Interrelated Protections. . . . . 14
  - F. Trailing Issues. . . . . 14
- III. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION. . . . . 16
  - A. The Basics. . . . . 16

B.	Black Ink Defense Claims. . . . .	17
IV.	THE FOURTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION. . . . .	17
V.	THE REMAINING DEFENSE CLAIMS. . . . .	18
A.	Eleventh Amendment Issues. . . . .	18
1.	Individual Constables. . . . .	18
2.	Official Capacity Defendants and § 1988. . . . .	18
3.	<u>Ex parte Young</u> . . . . .	19
4.	<u>Monell</u> . . . . .	19
B.	Judicial Immunity Does Not Apply. . . . .	19
C.	A Practice That Violates a Policy. . . . .	20
D.	Qualified Immunity. . . . .	20
E.	Supplemental Jurisdiction is Proper. . . . .	21
	CONCLUSION. . . . .	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<u>Adela v. City of Wildwood</u> , 790 F.2d 1063 (3d Cir. 1986). . . . .	5
<u>Alexander v. Choate</u> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985). . . . .	11
<u>Am. Land Co. v. Zeiss</u> , 219 U.S. 47 (1911). . . . .	21
<u>Ayres v. Jacobs &amp; Crumplar, P.A.</u> , 99 F.3d 565 (3d Cir. 1996). . . . .	17
<u>Ayres v. Jacobs &amp; Crumplar, P.A.</u> , 1995 WL 704781 (D.Del. Nov. 20, 1995). . . . .	17
<u>Balas v. Taylor</u> , 567 F.Supp.2d 654 (D.Del. 2008). . . . .	18
<u>Berardelli v. Allied Servs. Inst. of Rehab. Med.</u> , 900 F.3d 104 (3d Cir. 2018). . . . .	10
<u>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</u> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988). . . . .	20
<u>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</u> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985). . . . .	16,21
<u>Connelly v. Lane Constr. Corp.</u> , 809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016). . . . .	5
<u>Dorsey v. State</u> , 761 A.2d 807 (Del. 2000). . . . .	22
<u>E. D. v. Sharkey</u> , 928 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2019). . . . .	21
<u>Estate of Roman v. City of Newark</u> , 914 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2019). . . . .	20
<u>Funk v. Commissioner</u> , 163 F.2d 796 (3d Cir. 1947). . . . .	6
<u>Furek v. Univ. of Del.</u> , 594 A.2d 506 (Del. 1991). . . . .	17
<u>Geness v. Cox</u> , 902 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2018). . . . .	14
<u>Gibbs v. City of Pittsburgh</u> , 989 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2021). . . . .	7

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989). . . . . 21

Haberle v. Troxell, 885 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2018). . . . . 10

Hartig Drug Co. Inc. v. Senju Pharm. Co., 836 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2016). . . . . 5

Haybarger v. Lawrence Cty. Adult Prob. & Parole, 551 F.3d 193  
(3d Cir. 2008). . . . . 15

Helen L. v. DiDario, 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995). . . . . 6

Helfrich v. Com. of Pa., 660 F.2d 88 (3d Cir. 1981). . . . . 18

Hill v. Borough of Kutztown, 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006). . . . . 20

Hill v. City of Scranton, 411 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2005). . . . . 6

LaChance v. Erickson, 522 U.S. 262 (1998). . . . . 16

Malloy v. Hogan, 378 U.S. 1 (1964). . . . . 21

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976). . . . . 16,21

Melo v. Hafer, 912 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1990). . . . . 18

Menkowitz v. Pottstown Mem'l Med. Ctr., 154 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 1998). . . . . 7

Missouri v. Jenkins, 491 U.S. 274 (1989). . . . . 18

Morrison v. Ayoob, 627 F.2d 669 (3d Cir. 1980). . . . . 20

Porter v. City of Phila., 975 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2020). . . . . 20

Pritchett v. Clark, 5 Del. 63 (Del. 1848). . . . . 17

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000). . . . . 6

Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding, 557 U.S. 364 (2009). . . . . 21

Sample v. Decks, 885 F.2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 20

Schneyder v. Smith, 653 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2011). .... 20-21

Shotzberger v. State of Del. Dep’t. of Corr., 2004 WL 758354  
(D.Del. Jan. 30, 2004)..... 6

Showell v. Div. of Family Servs., 971 A.2d 98 (Del. 2009).. .... 17

Soldal v. Cook County, Ill., 506 U.S. 56 (1992)..... 17

Southern Cross Overseas Agencies, Inc. v. Wah Kwong Shipping Group Ltd.,  
181 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 1999). .... 6

Standard Oil Co. of Indiana v. State of Missouri ex inf. Hadley,  
224 U.S. 270 (1912). .... 21

Tennessee v. Lane, 541 U.S. 509 (2004). .... 15

Twining v. State of N.J., 211 U.S. 78 (1908). .... 21

U.S. v. Georgia, 546 U.S. 151 (2006)..... 15

U.S. v. Herrera, 444 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006). .... 18

U.S. v. James Daniel Good Real Property, 510 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 16-17

U.S. v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997). .... 20

Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989). .... 19

Yeskey v. Com. of Pa. Dep't of Corr., 118 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1997). .... 7

Young v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist., 122 A.3d 784 (Del.Ch. 2015). .... 7

**Constitutions, Statutes and Rules**

U.S. Const., Art. I., § 5. .... 15

U.S. Const., Amend. IV.....	<u>passim</u>
U.S. Const., Amend. XI.....	15,20
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV. ....	<u>passim</u>
Del. Const., Art. I, § 6. ....	22
29 U.S.C. § 794. ....	<u>passim</u>
29 U.S.C. § 794a. ....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983. ....	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. § 1988. ....	18-20
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7. ....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5). ....	8
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1). ....	7
42 U.S.C. § 12132. ....	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. § 12133. ....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12202. ....	15
25 Del.C. Chapter 51.....	3
25 Del.C. Chapter 53.....	3
25 Del.C. Chapter 57.....	3
25 Del.C. Chapter 59.....	3
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6). ....	<u>passim</u>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(d).....	5



**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. Chapter 35..... 6

28 C.F.R. § 35.102(1). .... 9

28 C.F.R. § 35.104..... 13

28 C.F.R. § 35.130..... 10

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(a). .... 8

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b). .... 10

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(i)..... 11-12

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(ii). .... 11

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(iii)..... 11

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(iv)..... 11

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3)(i)..... 11

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3)(ii). .... 11-12

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i)..... 10-11

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(8)..... 12

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(c). .... 10

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d). .... 10

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(e). .... 10

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(f)..... 10

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(g).	10,15
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(h).	10
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(i).	10
28 C.F.R. § 35.160.	8,12
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(a)(1).	12
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(a)(2).	15
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(b)(1).	12
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(b)(2).	13
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(c)(2).	14
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(c)(3).	14
28 C.F.R. § 35.178.	15
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A, § 35.104.	13
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A, § 35.160.	7-8,12-14
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. B, § 35.102.	8-9
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. B, § 35.130.	10-12,15
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. B, § 35.160.	12-14
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. B, § 35.178.	15

**Other Authorities**

Charles S. Fax, When Is a Motion to Dismiss Not a Motion to Dismiss?,  
American Bar Association (July 25, 2013), [www.americanbar.org/](http://www.americanbar.org/)

groups/litigation/publications/litigation-news/civil-procedure/when  
-is-a-motion-to-dismiss-not-a-motion-to-dismiss/. . . . . 5

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Title II Technical Assistance Manual for State  
and Local Governments on how to interpret the “Effective  
Communication” requirement (Jan. 2014),  
<https://www.ada.gov/effective-comm.pdf> . . . . . 6-7,12-13

U.S. Dept. of Justice, ADA Best Practices Tool Kit for State and Local  
Governments (2007), [www.ada.gov/pcatoolkit/toolkitmain.htm](http://www.ada.gov/pcatoolkit/toolkitmain.htm) . . . . . 7

U.S. Dept. of Justice, ADA Update: A Primer for State and Local Governments,  
An illustrated guide to help State and local government officials  
understand the requirements of the 2010 ADA regulations (2015),  
[www.ada.gov/regs2010/ titleII\\_2010/titleII\\_primer.pdf](http://www.ada.gov/regs2010/titleII_2010/titleII_primer.pdf) . . . . . 7,13
